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DOCKET NO. 010245-TI - INITIATION 0 SHOW CAUSEI 
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST OLS, INC. FOR APPARENT VIOLATIONS QF 
RULE 25-4.118, F.A.C. LOCAL, LOCAL TOLL, OR TOLL PROVIDER 
SELECTION, AND FINE ASSESSMENT FOR VIOLATION OF RULE 25- 
4.0161, F.A.C., REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEES; 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANIES. 

09/04/01 - REGULAR AGENDA - INTERESTED PERSONS MAY 
PART IC I PATE 

DATES: NONE 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: NONE 

FILE NAME AND LOCATION:i S:\PSC\CMP\WP\OlO245.RCM 

CASE BACKGROUND 

e October 7 ,  1997 - OLS, Inc. (OLS) was granted Certificate No. 
5224 to provide interexchange telecommunications services 
within the State of Florida. 

September 28, 2000 - Staff determined there were twenty-two 
(22) complaints filed with the Florida Public Service 
Commission (Commission) against OLS that have been c losed  as 
apparent unauthorized carrier change (slamming) infractions. 
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DOCKET NO. 010245-TI 
DATE: August 23, 2001 

0 October..ll, 2000, through DecembeP 7, 2000 - Staff sent three 
letters to OLS requesting that the company investigate the 
apparent slamming violations and provide staff with a reply 
explaining the reason for the slamming complaints and 
detailing the company's plan to eliminate slamming instances 
in t h e  future. In its responses, the company attributed the 
reason for the slamming instances to its telemarketing firm 
and provided staff with its plan to reduce the number of 
slamming complaints and indicated that the slamming instances 
should cease. 

0 February 19, 2001 - Staff opened this docket to initiate show 
cause proceedings against OLS based ,on the significant 
increase in slamming complaints against OLS that were received 
by the Commission since December 01, 2000. The increase in 
complaints occurred after OLS indicated to staff that it had 
taken the appropriate actions to correct the problems causing 
the slamming complaints. However, instead of decreasing,.the 
number of complaints increased as illustrated by the following 
chart. 

OLS SLAMMING COMPLAINT TREND 1 
I .  

0 March 9, 2001 - As of this date, the Commission had received 
282 complaints since J u l y  15, 1999, that were initially 
categorized as slamming. Staff closed 49 of those complaints 
as apparent rule violations. 
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0 March 15, 2001 - OLS filed its Regulatory Assessments Fees for 
calendar year 2000 and reported intrastate operating revenue 
of $358,232.59, for the period of January 1, 2000, through 
December 31, 2000.  

e March 22, 2001 - Staff filed its recommendation for the A p r i l  
03, 2001 Agenda Conference in which it recommended that the 
Commission order OLS to show cause why it should not be fined 
for 49 apparent slaming violations. 

March 29, 2001 - On behalf of OLS, Paul A. Dean, Regulatory 
Counse l ,  The Helein Law Group, P.C., requested and was granted 
a deferral from the A p r i l  03, 2001, Ageqda Conference. 

c March 30, 2001 through July 13, 2001 - Staff and OLS' legal 
counsel were involved in ongoing negotiations which resulted 
in a proposed settlement to resolve the show cause issues. 
OLS submitted its revised settlement proposal on -July 13, 
2001. (Attachment A )  

The Florida Public Service Commission is vested with 
jurisdiction over these matters pursuant to Sections 364.285, 
364.336, and 364.603, Florida Statutes. According 1 y , s t aT f 
believes the following recommendations are appropriate. 
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DOCKET NO. 010245-TI 
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DISCUSSION OF ISSUES 

ISSUE 1: Should the Commission accept OLS’ revised settlement 
proposal, dated July 13, 2001, to resolve the apparent violations 
of Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code, Local, Local Toll, 
or T o l l  Provider Selection? 

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. The Commission should accept OLS’ revised 
settlement proposal, which includes a voluntary payment of $51,000 
to the State of Florida General Revenue Fund. The payment should 
be made in six equal monthly intervals in the amount of $8,500 
each. The first payment should be received within 30 days from t h e  
issuance date of the Commission‘s Final Ordey and should identify 
the docket number and company name. Each subsequent payment should 
be due within 30 day intervals following the first payment and 
should also identify the docket number and company name. The 
Commission should forward the payments to the Office of the 
Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue Fund pursuant 
to Section 364.285 (1) , Florida Statutes. If OLS fails t o  pay in 
accordance with the terms of its settlement offer, Certificate No. 
5224 should be canceled and this docket should be closed. OLS has 
waived any objection to the administrative cancellation of i t s  
certificate should it fail to pay in accordance with its settleme3t‘ 
offer. If however, there is a factual dispute as to the manner of 
level of compliance with any other provision in the settlement, 
staff will bring the matter to the Commission for consideration and 
will allow OLS an opportunity to be heard on the matter. (Banks, 
Buys) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: On May 21, 2001, staff hosted a meeting with the 
principals of OLS (Gary and Geri Eubanks) and their counsel to 
discuss the slamming complaints and a possible resolution to t h e  
show cause docket. As a result of those discussions, staff agreed 
to eliminate 15 complaints that were questionable and limit the 
show cause to 34 complaints. Subsequently, the company submitted 
its settlement proposal. In its settlement proposal, OLS has 
offered to do the following: 

1. Make a voluntary payment of $1,500 for 34 complaints, for 
a total of $51,000 to the State of Florida General Revenue 
Fund. 

2 .  Make the payment of $51,000 in six equal monthly 
installments ($8,500) with the first payment due within 30 
days of the Commission’s Final Order approving the settlement, 
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followed by five monthly payments, with 30 day intervals, of 
$8,500 each. 

3. Suspend its marketing in the state of Florida for six 
months commencing on the date of the Commission’s Final Order 
approving OLS‘ settlement offer. 

4 .  Settle all outstanding complaints logged against it no 
later than 30 days after the date of the Commission’s final 
order. 

5 .  Establish a warm line transfer between the Commission and 
OLS that will be finalized and operation$l within 120 days  of 
the Commission’s final order. 

6 .  In conjunction with its sixth and final payment, provide 
the Commission with a complete report detailing its compliance 
with the terms and conditions of its settlement agreement. 

7 .  Waive any objection to the administrative cancellation of 
its certificate should it fail to pay in accordance with its 
settlement offer. If however, there is a factual dispute as 
to the manner of level of compliance with any other provisizn 
in the settlement, staff will bring the matter to the 
Commission for consideration and will allow OLS an opportunity 
to be heard on the matter. 

Moreover, OLS indicated that most of the reasons for the 
slamming instances can be attributed to the actions of one of the 
companies OLS contracted w i t h  to provide telemarketing in Florida. 
Another reason was t h e  f a c t  that the copies of the recorded third 
party verification process that OLS sent to the Commission’s staff 
did not contain all of the necessary information for verification 
and/or authorization as required by -Rule 25-4 .118  (2) (C) , Florida 
Administrative Code. OLS has indicated to staff that it has ceased 
its relationship with the telemarketing company it used and brought 
its telemarketing “in-house“ in an effort to have more control over 
the telemarketing process. In addition, OLS stated that it has 
created a monitoring department located at the OLS Corporate office 
for the purpose of randomly listening to individual telemarketing 
calls and intends to expand its monitoring to cover third party 
verification to ensure compliance with Commission Rules. 
Furthermore, OLS stated that it has directed the third party 
verification companies it uses to change their procedures to ensure 
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that they are in full compliance with Rule 25-4.118, Florida 
Administrative Code. 

As of August 10, 2001, the number of slamming complaints filed 
against OLS has decreased significantly. Apparently, the recent 
corrective actions implemented by the company have been effective. 
Staff believes that by having more control over the telemarketing 
process, OLS should be able to reduce potential slamming problems 
in the future. 

Further, staff supports OLS' proposal to suspend its marketing 
in the State of Florida for a period of six months. Also, s t a f f  
believes that OLS' proposed agreement to s e t t l e  all outstanding 
complaints no later than 30 days after the Commission's Final Order 
and establish a warm line transfer will help ensure that all past 
and potential future complaints will be responded to and resolved 
in a timely manner. 

OLS has satisfactorily addressed each of staff's concerns and 
staff supports the terms of the company's proposed settlement 
agreement. 

Based on the foregoing, staff recommends that the Commissizn 
accept OLS' revised settlement proposal, which includes a voluntary 
payment of $51,000 to the State of Florida General Revenue Fund. 
The payment should be made in six equal monthly intervals in the 
amount of $8,500 each. The first payment should be received within 
30 days from the issuance date of the Commission's Final Order and 
should identify the docket number and company name. Each 
subsequent payment should be due within 30 day intervals following 
the first payment and should also identify the docket number and 
company name. The Commission should forward the payments to the 
Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285 (1) , Florida Statutes. If OLS 
fails to pay in accordance with the terms of its settlement offer, 
Certificate No. 5224 should be canceled and this docket should be 
closed. OLS has waived any objection to the administrative 
cancellation of its certificate should it fail to pay in accordance 
with its settlement offer. If, however, there is a factual dispute 
as to the manner of level of compliance with any other provision in 
the settlement, staff will bring the matter to the Commission for 
consideration and will allow OLS an opportunity to be heard on the 
matter. 
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ISSUE 2:  .Should the Commission fine OLS $500 for apparent 
violation of Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies? 

FtECOMMENDATION: No. (BANKS, BUYS) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: During its investigation into the apparent 
slamming violations by OLS, staff discovered that OLS had not yet 
paid its Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAF) for the calendar year 
2000. Consequently, staff added the violation of Rule 25-4.0161, 
Florida Administrative Code, to the docket t i t l e .  However, during 
the approval and filing process for its f i r s t  recommendation, staff 
recognized that the company filed its RAF on Mgirch 06, 2001, (which 
was posted on the system on 3/15/2001) less the late penalty and 
interest. Subsequently, OLS paid the late payment and interest on 
March 29, 2001, (posted to the system on 04/10/2001). 

OLS has paid its RAF, plus penalty and interest, as required 
by Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, and therefore, 
should not be assessed a fine of $500 for the apparent violation of 
Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, Regulatory Assessmenk 
Fees; Telecommunications Companies. - 
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ISSUE 3: Should this docket be closed? 

RECOMMENDATION: No. If staff's recommendation in Issue 1 is 
approved, OLS should have 30 days from the issuance of the 
Commission's final order to remit its first payment of $8,500. The 
docket should remain open until OLS remits five subsequent payments 
of $8,500 each and provides the Commission with a report 
demonstrating the company's compliance with its settlement offer in 
conjunction with its sixth and final payment. Upon remittance of 
all six of its payments, totaling $51,000, the settlement of all 
outstanding complaints within 30 days of the Commission's final 
order, and the company's demonstration that it has complied with 
its settlement offer, this docket 7hould be closed 
administratively. (RANKS) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: If staff's recommendation in Issue 1 is approved, 
OLS should have 30 days from the issuance of the Commission's final 
order to remit its first payment of $8,500. The docket should 
remain open until OLS remits five subsequent payments of $8,500 
each and provides the Commission with a report demonstrating the 
company's compliance with its settlement o f f e r  in conjunction witH 
its s i x t h  and final payment. Upon remittance of all six of its 
payments, totaling $51,000, the settlement of all outstandiiig 
complaints within 30 days of the Commission's final orde r ,  and the 
company's demonstration that it has complied with its settlement 
offer, this docket should be closed administratively. 
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DATE: August 

The Helein Law Group, P,C, 
5 180 Oreedwm D r i ~  
Sulta 700 
M c b n ,  Vh 12102 

(703) 7 1C1300 CTclcphone) 
(703) 7 14- 1330 (Fpaltnlle) 
ma 1 lG?hclein.com 

Mnnagcmenr &nrUking amup 
Global Telcmmpetition Comultmu, Ync. (CTC) 
(703) 7 14-1320 Uctophonc) 

Wrim'r Direct DU Number 

(703) 714-1321 

Attachment A 

Writer's E m f l  Mdrpsr 

lIrnddnd@kleln.com 

July 13,2001 

Via OverniPht Mail and Facsimile 

Febcia BankdDalc Buys 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 $hum& Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 323994850 

Re: Revised Settlement Proposal of OLS. hc. 
Docket No, 010245 

Fclicia, Dale and StafE 

. 

On M o f  OLS, Inc ~OLS")l  thank you for the time you took to meet with OLS and 
to follow up with the scttlemmt of this matter. 

Per our discuisions, O B  respectfully tenders the following dement  offer to 
terminate the initiation of show c a w  proceedings in Docket No. 010245-T1 relating to 49 
alleged damming complabts. OLS makes this offer in the interest of resolving this mattet 
with the Commission amicably and makes no admission of liability. 

This ia the first time in OLS' history that the Commission has sought to initiate show 
cause proceedings with respect to OLS operations in Florida. Based on OLS' history and its 
proven proactive efforts. both intmally and with the Commission, to eliminate the likelihood 
of fitwe complaints, OILS hereby submits the following sett1i"nt proposal: 

1. OLS will makc a voluntary payment of $1,500 per complaint to the state of 
Florida general revenue fund for tbirty-four (34) complaints involving tecbnical third party 
verification deficiencies, for a total payment of Fiffy-One Thousand Dollars ($51,000). 
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DATE: August 2 3 ,  2001 703 714 1330 
Attachment A 

21 Given O W  status 8s a small, family operated business and the already 
significant costs OLS has incurred in its internal invcstigstions, in making restitution to the 49 
complainants involved in this proceeding in ttaDsitioning to 'in-house" marketing, OLS 
proposes to satisfy this obligation with 6 equal monthly payments consistent with the 
foIlowing payment schedule: 

- $8,500 within 30 days from the Commission's Final Order approving this 
proposal, followed by five (Sl-mOnthly payments, within 30-day intervals, of $8,500 each. 

3. OLS agrees to a suspension o f  its marketing in the State of Florida for a period 
of six (6) month &om the date of the Commission's Final Order approving this proposal. In 
the meantime, OLS will work with Commission Staff to establish a third party verification 
scdpt that fully complies with the Cornmission's requir"nu and sets forth a clear and 
conspicuous verification. Additionally, during this time, OLS wil l  work to expand its existing 
monitorhg units to not only cover curront telemarketing monitoring, but also third party 
verification monitoring to ensure compliance with a l l  State and Commission rules and 
regulations. 

4. OLS agees to respond to all complaints lodged against it that were received 
before June 29, 2001 by August 1, 2001. Further, OLS agrees to settle all outstanding 
complaints lodged against it no later than 30 days after the Commission's Final Order . 
approving the proposal. - 

5. OLS will work with the Couunission to establish a warm line transfer bewen 
the Commission and OLS' customer service department. The warm line transfer will be 
finalized and ready for operation within 120 days after the Commission's Find Order 
approving this proposal. 

. 

6. In conjunction with its sixth and final payment, OLS will provide the 
Comission with a complete report detailing its compliance with the h a l  terms and 
conditions of this settlement. 

7. OLS a p e s  to Waive any objection to the administrative cancellation of ita 
certificate should it fail to pay in accordance with its settlement offer. If, however, there is a 
factual dispute as to the manner or revel of compliance with any other provision in the 
settlement, staffwill bring the matter to the Commission for consideration and will allow OLS 
an opportuaity to be heard on thc matter. 

8. Per staff request, OLS affirms its intent to abide by thc A d " t i v e  rules 
promulgated by the Public Service Commission with respect to its Florida operations, 
Specifically, OLS recognizcfl that Florida law requires a response in 15 days and will comply 
with that time frame h e n  respondmg to future complaints. 

Finally, OLS would like to bring to the Commissian's attention that, effective May 25, 
200 1, OLS will be transitionhg from LEC billing to direct billing. Under this billing metbod, 
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DATE: August 2 3 ,  2 0 0 1  03 714 1- 1981.07‘13 12: 
Attachment A 

the customers wiU receive a direct bill @om OLS, including OILS’ Customer Service Numbes 
and other pertinent information regarding their long distance service. With this new 
procedure, OLS can provide its customers more efficient and higher quality service. 

OLS has already implemented direct billing with its US West customen and has found 
that the process significantly reduced the number ofcomplaints. However, it has been OLS’s 
experience that the change h billing may initially generate additional bquires during the first 
biUing cycle. To minimize this possibility, OLS will e m  that all customers are provided 
with a billing insert explaining the change in billing, 

We trust that the above proposal will meet the Commisdon’s approval and we look 
furward to your response. 

c 
Respectfully sub&tted, 

Paul A. Dean 
Loubna W. Haddad 

Regulatory Counsel to OLS. Inc. 
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